

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096453

P/	AGE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

SHIP T

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

304-525-5181

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

*709035349

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-3517

DATE PRII	VTED	TER	MS OF SA	LE	SHII	P VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/23	/2010						T		FACTOR (T. LERIWO
BID OPENING DATE	L	10/19/	2010			BID	\ \ \	PENING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRIČE	AMOUNT
	05 (650.000.000.000.000								
0001		٦	LS		968-42				3000 M
,	HOUSE/	T SENATE	HVAC	REPT	ACEMENT	₽₽△.₮₽₢₡	\vdash		2022,000
			111110		TOEPIEN I	FROOECI			
				-					
					İ				
			REQ	PEST	FOR QUOT	ATION	1		
					RFQ)		İ		
				CONST	RUCTION				
		300 ***	~					•	
	THE WES	OTT VIR	STNTA	STAT	E PURCHA	SING DIV	IS	ION FOR THE	
	TO COL	, THE	WEST	NTKGT	NIA DIVI	SION OF	GE	NERAL SERVICES	,
	L'YBUB I	TOTITIVE	יעדסיקים בייטדען	LG EV	B WAR DE	THE AGEN	ĽΥ	WITH ALL OF THE MAIN	
	CAPTTOI	HOUS	S VID	CEMP	LE OEELC	PLACEMEN	1	AND SECOND	
	FLOOR)	HEATT	AG A	ENTIT.	ומ נארד בים מו מחדרים	TO (FIRD	L ON	DITIONING	·
	(HVAC)			D14 1 1 1.	IIION, A	ND MIK-C	אנט	DITITOMING	
	,		- *						ŀ
	PROJECT	MANU	AL AN	DRA	WINGS MAY	BE OBT	AI:	NED BY	1
	CONTACT						:	· -	
						٠			'
	CHARLES				-				
-	1203 VI				EAST				T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
	CHARLES								
	PHONE:	F							
	FAX:	304-	43-1	J 95	•				nenewen
	NON-P	ן לרוזמוזים ים	ים דם.	ישישיב	 	TO DEC	 ,		RECEIVED
•	SET.	TIL OIND	anor i		. 2200.00	IS REQU	hΤI	RED FOR EACH	
	T ·					• •			2010 NOY -3 PM 1:18
	A MANDA	TORY	RE-B	D WT	L BE HET	וויד מס מ	IP (SDAY, OCTOBER	Eniourna o irrii 12
	þ7, 201	O AT	0:00	AM II	ROOM ME	60 LOCA	re:	O IN THE	MACO
:	BASEMEN	T OF T	HE M	IN C	APITOL BU	ILDING.	7	ALL	WELLER
	INTERES	TED PA	RTIE	ARE	REQUIRED	TO ATT		THIS MEETING	
GNATURE	, , , ,	<i>y</i>		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDIT	ions :	
CNI	eshol	lo				TELEPHONE 304	-52	25-5181 DATE	NOVEMBER 3, 2010
PRESIDE	NŤ	FEN	N	55-03	27171			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1401	EN DECDO	NIDINO	OBEO			1000000			



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096453

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

B04-558-2596

25305

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-3517

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 09/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2010 BID OPENING TIME CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE SATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS, CLARIFICATIONS, AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, | VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115, OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@WVLGOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL FECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS OCTOBER 11, 2010 AT THE CLOSE

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DATE

TITLE

FEIN

OF BUSINESS.

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



304-525-5181

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096453

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL B04-558-2596

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

*709035349

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	F:O:B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/23/	2010								
BID OPENING DATÉ	: }	10/19/		1	linii	BID (OPENING T	IME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PI	RICE	AMOUNT
		SING D	1	1			SSUED BY 1 HAS LAPSE		
	TION FOR REQUIRES UBMIT FOR THE SUBMIT FOR SUBMITHE BILL WITHIN PROCEEL SCHEDUL	OR A FES EACH AT THE SIGN VENDO CHAP TO PROPERTY OF THE SHALL SHAL	UBLIC H VEN E SAM ENCL ED AN R'S C TER 2 E SIG L RES OCEED ALEND SSUED CONTA	IMPR DOR T E TIM OSED D SUB OMPLI NED D ULT I TH AR DA INED	OVEMENT CHAT SUBMIE AN AFFI DRUG-FREE MITTED WITHE WEST RUG-FREE NO DISQUALIS CONTRAYS AFTER COMPLETE IN THE IN	ONSTRUCTS A BITODAVIT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE NOTICE OF TRUCTIONS TRUCTIONS TRUCTIONS TRUCTIONS TRUCTIONS TO THE PROPERTY OF TH	AT: ANY SO FION CONTROL FOR THE COMPLIAN ACE AFFIDA SOVISIONS OF CODE. FACE AFFIDAVON OF SUCHOLOGY TO PROCEED ON TO BIDD WILL BE I	RACT WORK TO WORK TO WORK TO WORK WITH WITH WITH WITH WITH WORMED WORK WORK WORK WORK WORK WORK WORK WORK	
	CANCELL RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	ATION O CAN TO TH D ARE IE SPE	: TH CEL T E VEN OF A	E DIR HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT I	PURCHASI MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ING RESERV ELY UPON W DR WORKMAN DO NOT CO	RITTEN SHIP	
	THE HIG RATES A TO WEST	HER O S EST VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE TO TH	DEPARTME OR KANAWH	NT OF LA A COUNTY , SEQ. (F)	ACTOR SHALL ABOR MINIM Y, PURSUAN PREVAILIN	UM WAGE T	
GNATURE	<u> </u>	<u>. 42379200000000</u>			the state of the s	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE .	· ·····	. FF	IN						
•	· -	' '					ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096453

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25305

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-3517

DATEP	RINTED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/2	3/2010				
BID GPENING DA	10/19/	F	BID_0	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TRUOMA
	INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AM PERTAINING T WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT	PAYMENTS STATE LAW) ERICAN INS O THIS CON PENSATION: E FROM WOR		ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED. IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
	OF THIS CONT (XX) INSURAN OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF	RACT: CE: SUCCE L GENERAL CONTRACT.	ED BELOW WILL BE SSFUL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSURA MINIMUM INSURAN ROJECT MANUAL.	LL FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO	
	FURNISH PROO	F OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT (ISK INSURANCE IN	
	THE BID PAYASUBMITTED WITBURN SHALL MATERIAL BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURESTATE OF WESTATE OF AUNDER \$100,000	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL DO. PERSO IN LIEU OF DR AND MAT	OF THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO DO THE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS OF THE 5% BID BOND BELIAL BOND.	IRGINIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ FTHE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
SIGNATURE		SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
		- 18.1			
TITLE		EIN	٠	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096453

PAG	E	
	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

%Н-р Т

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281 .

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3517

DATEPHIN	II EO	I EH	IMS OF SAL		SHIP	/IA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/23/	/2010 <u> </u>								<u></u>
BID OPEŇÍNG ĎAŤÉ	09/23/2010 DPENING DATE: 10/19/2010 0x= 1					BTD /	ΩD	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUI		<u>٠</u> ـ	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO					7,000,000
	/) M	איזויינא⊤ ∆	NUCE		א סיגעים ל	21 VEAD	N/	AINTENANCE BONI	_
	COMEDIA	אוק התב. עדוא דפוא		TMC C	J CWI AGTIDA	Z) IDAK	D 150	AINTENANCE BONI QUIREMENT OF	기
	THE SU				TOICM MIT	L DE A	KE.	OUTKEWENT OF	
	THE SU	CCESSE	OP AE	NDOR.					
	REV. 1	1/00						·	
	100. 1	1700							
	EXHIBI'	TP -7							
	EVUTOT	¹ /							
	DOMEGE.	דרי אדויי	ארדדה איני. אויייים	(*T 7)	SS & STEE	7 TN: TITE	DT -	rd Monuc	
	i		MITMOM	, GLA	DD & DIEE	T IN PU	ΔЬ.	IC WORKS	
	PROJEC'	10				1			
	TN ACC	טטט אזכי	D 1717	ם החדם	T	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		10 7 77	
	TIN ACC	DKDANC	COMME R MTTI	A CH P	T VIRGINI	A CODE) – .	19-1 ET.,	
	PEQ., I	EVEKI	CONTR	ACT F	OR CONSTR	OCTION,	KI	ECONSTRUCTION,	
	ALTERA.	LION,	KEPALI	K, IM	PROVEMENT.	OR MAIN	Λ.Τ.Τ	ENANCE OF	
	BORTIC	WORKS	, WHE	KE TH	E COST IS	MORE T	IAI	N \$50,000 AND,]
	LN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, WHER	E THE C	DS'	r of steel is	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
	MORE TH	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE MORE	THAN 1),(000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL A	ARE RE	QUIRE	O, TH	E STATE W	ILL ACC	ΞP'	CONLY ALUMINUM	1
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	rs produci	ED IN T	ΙE	UNITED STATES.	
	EN ADD	ITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHINERY	OR EQUI	ΙPΝ	MENT PURCHASED	
	FOR USE	E AT T	HE SI	re of	PUBLIC W	ORKS SH	ΙΙ	BE MADE OF	
	POMEST	C ALU	/INUM	, GLA	SS OR STE	EL, UNL	ESS	THE COST OF	
•	THE PRO	DUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,000	OR LES	SS	THAN 10,000	
								PROJECTS.	
	FOREIGN	N MADE	ALUM	INUM.	GLASS OR	STEEL P	PRO	DUCTS MAY BE	
	ACCEPTE	D ONL	IF b	THE C	OST OF DO	MESTIC P	PRO	DUCTS IS FOUND	,
	TO BE U	NREAS	NABL	s st	JCH COST	IS UNREA	\SC	NABLE IF IT IS	
	20% OR	MORE	IIGHE	AHT S	I THE BID	PRICE	 	FOREIGN MADE	
								SS OR STEEL	
								"SUBSTANTIAL	
	LABOR S	SURPT IT	AREE	\" \\ \\	DEFINED	BV THE	TIN	IITED STATES	
-	DEPARTM	ENT OF	TAB	D E	DELGM DDO	א בייונים	A VI	BE SUPPLIED	
								HIGHER IN	
					MADE PROI		/RE	UTCUEK IN	
	ا تاپىيىم	****** T	TT LOP		ERSE SIDE FOR TE		DITK	ONS	
GNATURE		<u></u>		<u></u>		TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DATE	
TLE		[N1						
ILE		FEI	N				- 1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096453

304-558-2596

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL

o±–a

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3517

O9/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01. LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88	3 O PM AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNITPRICE IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.	
IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.	AMOUNT
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.	
EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR	
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS [SNATURE] [SNATURE] [STATURE] [STATURE	
FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096453

÷	۰	7	٠	D 4 6	
				MAL	
	٠.	٠.			
Ī					
					• •

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL <u>304-558-</u>2596

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

FEIN

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. **FREIGHT TERMS** 09/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PMCAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS! OCTOBER 8, 2010 NO. 1 OCTOBER 21,2010 ΝO. 2 OCTOBER 28,2010 NO. NOVEMBER 1,2010 ŃΟ. NO. 5 THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE I UNDERSTAND ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE THE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096453

PAGE .

_____8

304-558-3517

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

25305

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/23/2010 BID OPENING DATÉ: 10/19/2010 BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT vendor must clearly understand that any verbal REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.SIGNATURE THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY COMPANY NOVEMBER 03, 2010 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY CONTRACTORS NAME: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOORE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096453

	_
DACE	
_	٠

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

HUNTINGTON WV 25707 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3517

		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/23 PENING DAT	3/2010 E: 70/70			, and a distribution of the state of the sta	
					;:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV005339		
		R CONTRACT		TO FURNISH A OR TO ISSUANCE OF	
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION I TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	THE PURCHASING	
	ANY OTHER SC OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERB E INFORMAT	AL OR WRITTEN, W	TION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS DID AND OF NO .	
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT L AND VOID	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	
	REV. 5/2009				
		NO	PICE		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	JBMITTED TO:		
	PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING DIVISI G 15			
************	<u> 2019 WA</u>	BHINGTON ST	TREET, EAST		
JRE		SEE REV	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
	<u> </u>		LETELHONE	JUATE	•
	FE	IN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO DE NOTED ADOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
GSD096453

304-558-2596

P	AGE	
	1 (}

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL

S H I P T O

*709035349 304-525-5181 NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMP PO BOX 281

HUNTINGTON WV 25707

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA:	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/23/	2010							
BID OPENING DATÉ:	Januaria santa santa yayi	10/19/	2010	(CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	,	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	ARUD	TITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UŅIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		<u>ann an ang mgan an an an</u>	www.www.wood			<u> </u>		
	را	PART.FC	TOM	MTT 2	5305-0130	· 1		
			1011,	2,	5505 0150			
•	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS INF	ORMATIO	N ON THE FACE	OF
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	TON YAM C	BE CON	SIDERED:	manufacture of the state of the
	SEALED	BTD						
	•							
	BUYER:			KRI	STA FERRE	LL-FILE	21	·
	REQ. NO	, .		aan	006453			no presente
	REQ. IV	ر.:		GDD	096453			
	BID OPE	ENING	DATE:	10/	19/2010			
•								
	BID OPI	INING	rime:	1:3	0 PM			110
	 PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
					NG YOUR B		25 MECLEONACI	
				304-5	25-7795	:		
1								
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	RSON TO	<u>ሮርስ</u> ለጥል ሮባኮ	
	CONCERN					10010 10	CONTINCI	
			,	C. R	NEIGHBORG	ALL. PRES	TDENT	
Į	*****	muta	T.C. 171			~~~		
ĺ		THIS	15 1	IE ENI	OF RFQ	GSD096	153 ***** TOT	[AL:
}								
			,	•				
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
GNATURE					***********	TELEPHONE		DATE
rle		FEI	N				ADDDEGG GUA	NOTO TO DE NOTES ASSUE
							ADDRESS CHA	INGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Bid Form

State of West Virginia – General Services Division
West Virginia State Capitol
State Capitol Complex
Building 1 House & Senate
First & Second Floor HVAC Replacement
Charleston, West Virginia

Project No. GSD 096453

The undersigned, hereinafter called Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of: Base Bid:	Name of Bidder:	THE NEIGHBORGALL CONS	STRUCTION COMPANY	
Mee Yellow Award Allows (Show amount in both words and numbers) (In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.) Alternates: Alternate No. 1: House-South Side Renovations (Add) \$2,318,000 ° Alternate No. 2: House-North Side Renovations (Add) \$2,440,000 ° Alternate No. 3:	Documents and also project hereby propo	having examined the site a ses to furnish all labor, mate	nd being familiar with all erial, equipment, supplie	l local conditions affecting the es and transportation and to
(Show amount in both words and numbers) (In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.) Alternates: Alternate No. 1: House-South Side Renovations (Add) 318,000 = Alternate No. 2: House-North Side Renovations (Add) 32, 440,000 = Alternate No. 3:	Base Bid:	Millim I	vanty he	۵
Alternates: Alternate No. 1: House-South Side Renovations Alternate No. 2: House-North Side Renovations (Add) 3, 318,000 ° C	(Show amount in bot		4 100	(\$3 <u>022,000</u>)
Alternate No. 1: House-South Side Renovations Alternate No. 2: House-North Side Renovations (Add) \$\frac{318,000}{218,000} = 00000000000000000000000000000000		erence between the written	amount and the number	amount, the written amount
House-South Side Renovations Alternate No. 2: House-North Side Renovations (Add) 318,000 = (Alternates:			
Alternate No. 3:		enovations		(Add) \$2,318,000°
Alternate No. 3: Senate-North Side Renovations (Add) \$2,348,000 ed		enovations		(Add) \$2, 440,000°
		enovations		(Add) \$2,348,00000

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

22

State Capitol Complex
Building #1 House & Senate
First & Second Floor HVAC Replacement
Project No. GSD 096453

State of West Virginia General Services Division

Addendum No.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within the specified time period following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving Substantial completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount specified in the Contract Documents. No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order issued by the State Purchasing Division and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the issuance of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Signature of Bidder:	·					
Name of Firm:	THE NEIGH	BORGALL CONSTR	UCTION	COMPANY		
Address:	1216 SEVE	NTH AVENUE				
City/ State/ Zip	HUNTINGTO	N, WV 25701				
Phone No.	(304) 525-	5181				
Fax No.	(<u>304</u>) <u>525</u> –	7795				
By: C. R.	NEIGHBORG	ALL, IV				
Signature: [Th]	Th colored In	k)				
Signed and Sealed this	3RD day or	f NOVEMBER , 20	0 <u>10</u> _			
Addenda:						
The undersigned acknow Specification and Bidding					sions to the Drawings, cluded in the prices quoted.	
Addendum No	ONE ,	Dated 10/08/10				
Addendum No	TWO,	Dated 10/21/10				
Addendum No	THREE,	Dated 10/28/10				
		Dated 11/01/10				
Addendum No.		Dated	· ·			

Dated

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

State Capitol Complex
Building #1 House & Senate
First & Second Floor HVAC Replacement
Project No. GSD 096453

State of West Virginia General Services Division

Contractor's L	icense:
----------------	---------

West Virginia Contractor's License No. **WV005339**

State Capitol Complex Building #1 House & Senate First & Second Floor HVAC Replacement Project No. GSD 096453

State of West Virginia General Services Division

References:

Reference No 1:

Reference Name:

Steve Canterbury

Position:

Administration Director

Address:

WV State Capitol, Bldg. 1, E-100, Charleston, WV 25305

Telephone Number:

304-558-0148

Project Name & Owner: Office Renovation/WV Supreme Court of Appeals

Project Location:

WV State Capitol, Supreme Court of Appeals, Charleston, WV

Project Description:

Renovation of offices/State Capitol Building, East Wing, 4th Floor

Reference No 2:

Reference Name:

David Sneed

Position:

Chief of Architectural Services

Address:

2300 Kanawha Blvd, East, Charleston, WV 25311-2306

Telephone Number:

304-558-2541

Project Name & Owner: Mingo Central High School/WV School Board Authority

Project Location:

Route 6, Mate Creek Road, Red Jacket, WV 25692

Project Description:

General Trades package, 170,000 SF building

Reference No 3:

Reference Name:

Ronald May

Position:

Manager of Project Operations

Address:

One John Marshall Drive, Huntington, WV 25755

Telephone Number:

304-696-2585

Project Name & Owner: Addition to Forensic Science Center/Marshall University

Project Location:

1401 Forensic Science Drive, Huntington, WV 25701

Project Description:

Annex addition to Forensic Science building/3 story/16,00 SF

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned,	Neighborgall Constructio	n Company
of _	Huntington	WV	, as	Principal, and Ohio Farmer	s Insurance Company
of	Westfield Center,	ОН	, a corporation o	rganized and existing under	the laws of the State of
	OH with its principal office	ce in the City ofV	Vestfield Center	_, as Surety, are held and fi	rmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the pen	al sum of Five Perd	cent of Amount Bio	(\$5%) for the payment of which,
	d truly to be made, we jointly and				
	The Condition of the above ob				
Depart	ment of Administration a certain	bid or proposal, atta	ched hereto and ma	de a part hereof, to enter into	a contract in writing for
State	Capitol Complex, Building #	1 House and Sen	ate Offices, First	and Second Floor HVAC	Renovations - RFQ
#GSE	0096453 According to Plans	& Specifications			
•					
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If said bid shall be rejected(b) If said bid shall be accepted	d, or ad and the Principal	shall enter into a co	ntract in accordance with the	hid or proposal attached
hereto	and shall furnish any other bond	s and insurance requ	uired by the bid or pr	oposal, and shall in all other	respects perform the
anteem	ent created by the acceptance o	of said bid, then this	obligation shall be n	ull and void, otherwise this of	oligation shall remain in tuil
force at	nd effect. It is expressly underst the penal amount of this obligat	ood and agreed that ion as herein stated	the liability of the S	arety for any and all claims n	ereunder snall, in no event,
ехсеси	the penaramount of the obligat	ion da nerem atateu.			
	The Surety, for the value recei	ved, hereby stipulate	es and agrees that the	ne obligations of said Surety	and its bond shall be in no
way im	paired or affected by any extension	on of the time within	which the Obligee	nay accept such bid, and sai	d Surety does hereby
waive r	notice of any such extension.		*		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin	cipal and Surety hav	ve hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such	of them as are corporations
have ca	aused their corporate seals to be				
26th	The second secon		·		
				• *	
Principa	al Corporate Seal			Neighborgall Constructi	
1 11110161					f Principal)
				By Columbul	ندی
				(Must be	President or
				Vice Pre	sident)
				C.R. Neighborgall, IV	President
				(Tit	le)
Suretv	Corporate Seal			Ohio Farmers Insurance	Company
+ 1)	• • • • •			(Name of	
		·			1 1
				15	11 4Vh
				By: Janua MA/ Booldoor	20 H / 104
				Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident	Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/25/08, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NO. 4752152 06

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by Triese Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and CHIC FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," oury organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, an by these

presents make, constitute and appoint LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Anomeyts)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and Ine Attorney-In-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO EADMEDS INSURANCE

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of

JUNE

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohlo; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Sea! Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

ONAL W

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26th day of

A.D., 2010 October



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:
I, <u>C. R. NEIGHBORGALL, IV</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
(Company Name)
By: Enfisheda
Title: PRESIDENT
Date: NOVEMBER 3, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3RD day of NOVEMBER, 2010.
State of West virginia Trina D. Cole The Neighborgal Construction Co. 1218 7th Avenue Huntington, WV 28704 By Construction Explain Colorbe 8, 2019 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. GSD096453	
--------------------------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRU	JCTION COMPANY		
Authorized Signature: The Market		_ Date:	NOVEMBER 3, 2010
State of WEST VIRGINIA			
County of CABELL , to-wit:			
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{3rd}$ day	of NOVEMBER		, 20 <u>10</u> .
My Commission expires OCTOBER 8	, 20 19	s	$\sim \sim 0$
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	mot	en Vale
OFFICIAL SEAL			

